### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER	)
COMPANY FOR COLLABORATIVE	)
DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT	)
PROGRAMS AND FOR AUTHORITY TO	) CASE NO. 2011-00300
IMPLEMENT A TARIFF TO RECOVER	)
COSTS AND NET LOST REVENUES AND	)
RECEIVE INCENTIVES ASSOCIATED	)
WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE	)
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY	)
COLLABORATIVE DEMAND-SIDE	)
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS	)

# ORDER

On August 15, 2011, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") filed a petition with the Commission for approval of a revised electric tariff to recover costs associated with its demand-side management ("DSM") programs, including net lost revenues and program-related incentives. The application proposes that the DSM electric tariff become effective September 28, 2011. Based upon its initial review of Kentucky Power's proposed tariff, the Commission finds that additional inquiry is necessary to determine the tariff's reasonableness. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective date of the proposed rates for five months.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's proposed DSM tariff is suspended for five months from its proposed effective date of September 28, 2011, up to and including February 28, 2012.

2. Kentucky Power's existing DSM programs and tariff shall remain in effect pending the Commission's final Order in this proceeding.

By the Commission

ENTERED ©

SEP 0 1 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Stephanic Bell to Jeff Drom

Executive Director

Case No. 2011-00300

Lila P Munsey Manager, Regulatory Services Kentucky Power 101A Enterprise Drive Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601